

12-4867

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

DPWN HOLDINGS (USA), INCORPORATED,
Plaintiff – Counter-Defendant – Appellee,

v.

UNITED AIRLINES, INC. D/B/A UNITED
AIRLINES, UNITED CONTINENTAL
HOLDINGS, INC., F/K/A UAL CORPORATION,
Defendants – Counter-Claimants – Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

RICHARD J. FAVRETTO
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
JOHN ROBERTI
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	3
Issue Presented for Review.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts	4
A. Statutory and legal background	4
B. United’s bankruptcy	8
C. DHL’s complaint.....	9
D. The district court’s order	11
Summary of the Argument	12
Argument.....	15
I. DHL received sufficient notice of United’s bankruptcy.	15
A. The balance of interests weighs decisively against requiring Chapter 11 debtors to provide specific notice of po- tential legal claims.	16
1. The district court’s due process hold- ing will impose unreasonable new burdens on Chapter 11 debtors.	18
2. The decision below will make the discharge of many claims impossible, undermining the core purpose of the bankruptcy system.	23
3. The countervailing interest of poten- tial creditors like DHL is minimal.	26
4. Other courts have rejected the con- clusion reached by the district court in this case.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

B. With respect to its speculative antitrust claim, DHL was an unknown creditor entitled to mere publication notice.	32
II. DHL’s right to file a late proof of claim in United’s bankruptcy provided DHL with an adequate opportunity to be heard.	36
A. DHL had an adequate opportunity to assert its claim in United’s bankruptcy.....	37
B. Allowing DHL to pursue its antitrust claim outside the bankruptcy process would be fundamentally unfair.....	42
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acevedo v. Van Dorn Plastic Mach. Co.</i> , 68 B.R. 495 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1986).....	31
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , 996 F.2d 1425 (2d Cir. 1993)	15, 17, 26
<i>In re Amdura Corp.</i> , 170 B.R. 445 (D. Colo. 1994)	22, 31
<i>In re Arch Wireless, Inc.</i> , 534 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2008)	5, 33, 35
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 25
<i>Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Bryant v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 692 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Central Soya de Puerto Rico, Inc. v.</i> <i>Sec’y of Labor</i> , 653 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Chemetron Corp. v. Jones</i> , 72 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 1995)	19, 32
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 111 B.R. 67 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	7
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 367490 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	27
<i>In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2208014 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2010).....	30, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases—continued

<i>In re Crystal Oil Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Duryee v. Erie R.R.</i> , 175 F.2d 58 (6th Cir. 1949).....	44
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	25
<i>In re Emons Indus., Inc.</i> , 220 B.R. 182 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Envirodyne Indus., Inc.</i> , 214 B.R. 338 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	19, 26, 34, 42
<i>Gentry v. Siegel</i> , 668 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Green v. Welsh</i> , 956 F.2d 30 (2nd Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	4, 23, 44
<i>In re Harbor Tank Storage Co.</i> , 385 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1967).....	7, 37, 38, 39
<i>In re Intaco Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 94 (1st Cir. 1974).....	7, 38, 40
<i>In re J.A. Jones, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Kalikow</i> , 602 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4, 5
<i>In re Lear Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 443951 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	39
<i>In re May’s Family Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 54 B.R. 256 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1985).....	39
<i>In re Miracle Mart, Inc.</i> , 396 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1968).....	43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases—continued

<i>In re O’Shaughnessy</i> , 252 B.R. 722 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2000)	39
<i>In re Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 771 F.2d 762 (3d Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pettibone Corp.</i> , 151 B.R. 166 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1993)	7, 39
<i>In re Prod. Plating, Inc.</i> , 90 B.R. 277 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1988)	19, 31-34
<i>In re Remington Rand Corp.</i> , 836 F.2d 825 (3d Cir. 1988)	38, 39
<i>In re Washington</i> , 483 B.R. 871 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2012)	39
<i>In re Williams</i> , 51 B.R. 249 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1984)	7
<i>In re Young</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	22
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	41
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	36, 40, 41
<i>Memphis Light Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	5
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Musso v. Ostashko</i> , 468 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2006)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases—continued

<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011)	18, 36
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	22
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs.</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	7, 37
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	22
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	16, 33
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1367 (2010)	6
<i>Vancouver Women's Health Collective Soc'y v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir. 1987)	27, 42
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	15

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C.	
§ 101(5)(A)	4
§ 101(10)	5
§ 101(12)	4
§ 102(1)	6
§ 524	5
§ 524(a)(2)	1, 3, 4, 24
§ 1121	4
§ 1141(a)	5
§ 1141(c)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules—continued

11 U.S.C.	
§ 1141(d)	3, 5, 8
§ 1141(d)(1)	1
§ 1141(d)(1)(A)	4
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1	3
§ 15	3
§ 26	3
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1292(b)	3, 12
§ 1331	3
§ 1337	3
Fed. R. Bankr. P.	
2002(a)(7)	6, 21
2002(f)	6, 21
3003(c)(3)	7, 37, 45
3017(d)	6, 21
9006(b)(1)	7, 37, 45

Miscellaneous

<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2012)	5, 6
